## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jan Deckers	01/14/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	La Seda De Barcelona S.A.	
Street Address:	Avda Remolar No2	
Internal Address:	El Prat De Llobregat	
City:	Barcelona	
State/Country:	SPAIN	
Postal Code:	08820	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12744414

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (815)654-5770

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: rockmail@reinhartlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew J. Heinisch

Address Line 1: 2215 Perrygreen Way
Address Line 4: Rockford, ILLINOIS 61107

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 507908

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrew J. Heinisch

Total Attachments: 1

source=507908Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024924 FRAME: 0868 .H \$40.00 1274.

501279323

#### ASSIGNMENT

(1) DECKERS Jan Vaartkant Links 1 – 2960 BRECHT Belgium (herein after designated as the Assignor)

In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations paid to the Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor agree(s) to sell, assign, transfer and set over to

LA SEDA DE BARCELONA S.A AVDA REMOLAR N°2 08820 EL PRAT DE LLOBREGAT BARCELONA - SPAIN

(herein after designated as the Assignee), its successors and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest for the United States, its territories, dependencies and possessions and in any and all foreign countries, in the invention known as

COOLING ASSEMBLY COMPRISING SEVERAL COOLING PINS FOR COOLING HOLLOW MOULDED PLASTIC PIECES BY MEANS OF A COOLING FLUID FLOW BOOSTED BY VENTURI EFFECT and described in PCT application PCT/ EP2008/009456

for which the Assignor has executed an application for patent in the United States of America and/or in any other country to the full end of the term for which said patent may be granted

- 1) Assignor hereby authorizes an attorney authorized to prosecute this US patent application to insert in parentheses (Application No. 12/744,414 , filed May 24, 2010 ) the application number and filing date of said US application when known.
- Assignor agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing or divisional applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee, its successors and legal representatives may deem necessary or expedient.
- Assignor agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or any continuing or divisional applications thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee, its successors and legal representatives in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.
- Assignor agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Union for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.
- Assignor agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent and/or a grant of a valid patent in any other country, to the Assignee, its successors and legal representatives.
- Assignor hereby authorise(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States resulting from this application or any continuing or divisional applications thereof to the said Assignee, its successors and legal representatives, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has (they have) full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
- Assignor agree(s) to communicate to the said Assignee, its successors and legal representatives any facts known to him (them) respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee, its successors and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in any country.

In witness whereof, executed by Assignor on the date(s) opposite Assignor name(s).

POROUWERS PATRICIA

Date 14 01 09

Name of Inventor: DECKERS Jan

Witness

RECORDED: 09/01/2010

**PATENT** 

REEL: 024924 FRAME: 0869